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May 6,2009

Budget and Finance Committee
c/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall

Dear Honorable Members:

SUBJECT: RESERVE FUND LOANS

As required under Council File Nos. 99-1794 and 00-2094, attached are the Reserve
Fund Statement of Condition Report and the Status of all Reserve Fund loans as of
March 31,2009.

The Mayor and Council approve loans to the General Fund and other special purpose
funds to be repaid upon receipt of revenues. As of March 31, 2009, the balance for this
type of loan from the Reserve Fund was $12.6 million. Included in this amount is $10
thousand that the Controller borrowed from the Reserve Fund on behalf of four City
departments to cover expenditures that exceeded appropriations and/or available
receipts at June 30, 2008. Council File No. 07-0600-S88 authorized the year-end
Controller borrowings. The borrowings enabled the Controller to reconcile the budget
without departments returning to Council at year-end to request additional
appropriations. This process helps prevent delay in the closing of the City's General

'Ledger.

Charter Section 261 (i) indicates that the Controller shall maintain each fund on parity
with its obligations by transferring from the Reserve Fund as a loan to any fund that
becomes depleted through tardy receipt of revenues. As of March 31, 2009, the year-
end loans for unfunded expenditures totaled $7.9 million.

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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A summary of Reserve Fund loan transactions is shown in Table I below:

Table I
Reserve Fund Loans

As of March 31

Increase
FY 2008-09 FY 2007-08 (Decrease)

Council Approved
Beginning Balance, July 1 $ 13,272,834 $ 45,049,878 $ (31,777,044)
Add - Loans granted during the year 1,899,483 5,860,218 (3,960,735)
Less: Repayments (2,542,490) (36,141,146) 33,598,656

Adjustments 3,019,600 (3,019,600)
Write-offs (1,809,080) 1,809,080

Ending Balance, March 31 12,629,827 15,979,470 (3,349,643)

Charter Section 261(i)
Beginning Balance, July 1 37,597,426 49,517,846 (11,920,420)
Less: Repayments (29,746,284) (41,779,317) 12,033,033

Adjustments 44,859 339,915 (295,056)
Write-offs (261,625) 261,625

Ending Balance, March 31 7,896,001 7,816,819 79,182

Total Loans Outstanding, March 31 $ 20,525,828 $ 23,796,289 $ (3,270,461)

As of March 31, 2009, departments paid $2.5 million of the Council approved advances
and $12.4 million of the advances under Charter Section 261(i) or a total of $14.9
million. The total repayments under Charter Section 261(i) amounted to $29.7 million,
which included $17.3 million temporary borrowings for unfunded year-end
encumbrances that were reversed on July 1, 2008.
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Table II below summarizes the plan by City departments to liquidate their outstanding
Reserve Fund loans,

Table II
Reserve Fund Loan Liquidation Plan

Council Charter
Approved Section 261!i! Total

Loans to be repaid by 6/30/09 $ 3,023 $ 2,823,009 $ 2,826,032
Loans to be repaid upon receipt of invoice from

other City departments and/or for investigation 2,207,683 3,483,837 5,691,520
Loans to be repaid upon receipt of revenue

from other government agencies 2,095,017 1,033,478 3,128,495
Long-term loans" 8,323,465 116,878 8,440,343
Loans departments have recommended or will

recommend for write-off 639 438,799 439,438

Total $ 12,629,827 $ 7,896,001 $ 20,525,828

Attachment I presents the cash condition of the Reserve Fund as of March 31, 2009,
Attachment II provides more information on the outstanding Reserve Fund loans,

ioeerely,

RUSH ORE 0,Q~
Acting City Controller

Attachments

y:rf report mar 09



CITY OF LOS ANGELES
RESERVE FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH CONDITION
AS OF MARCH 31, 2009

Cash Balance, July 1, 2008:
Emergency Reserve
Contingency Reserve

$ 122,039,000
69,525,433

Receipts:
Return of Advances Under Charter Section 261(i) for:

Unfunded Expenditures
Unfunded Encumbrances

Return of Loans to Other Funds
Transfer of Power Revenue Surplus
Miscellaneous

12,451,670
17,294,614
2,542,490

146,019,527
11,092,955

Total Available Cash and Receipts

Disbursements:
Transfers to Other Funds
Loans to Other Funds
Reappropriations of Prior Year Funds

for Capital Improvement Projects
and Other Departmental Accounts

Transfer to General Fund of Power Revenue Surplus
Miscellaneous

23,771,773
1,673,662

43,101,509
146,019,527

440,580

Condition at March 31, 2009
Emergency Reserve
Contingency Reserve

125,226,000
40,732,638

Y:ISallylMy DocumanllMy nocumentsvteserve Fund LGans\FY20llB-(}9\(S\emenl of Condl!1on.xls]RF SI Cond Mar09

Attachment I

$ 191,564,433

189,401,256

380,965,689

215,007,051

$ 165,958,638
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